

No. 17-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: January 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. CONGRESS ADOPTED THE SCA TO ENHANCE PRIVACY OF STORED COMMUNICATIONS, NOT TO INCREASE GOVERNMENT ACCESS TO THEM	11
II. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRI- TORIALITY IS UNREBUTTED AND REQUIRES A FINDING THAT THE SCA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNMENT TO ACCESS COMMUNICATIONS STORED IN IRELAND	14
A. A Statute’s Application Is “Extraterritorial” When, as Here, the Statute Focuses on Subject Matter Associated with Overseas Locations	14
B. The SCA Has a Single Focus; the Section-by-Section Focus Analysis Urged by Petitioner Is Inappropriate	18

	Page(s)
C. Petitioner’s Section-By-Section Approach to Determining “Focus” Is Unworkable and Leads to Inconsistent Results	21
III. INTERPRETING THE SCA AS AUTHORIZING GOVERNMENTS TO DEMAND PRODUCTION OF COMMUNICATIONS STORED OVERSEAS RAISES SERIOUS FOREIGN POLICY CONCERNS	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co. [“Aramco”],</i> 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	1, 7, 18
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo,</i> 336 U.S. 281 (1932)	7
<i>King v. Burwell,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,</i> 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	1, 10, 21, 22
<i>Nestle U.S.A., Inc. v. Doe I,</i> 766 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 798 (2016)	22
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	1, 9, 14, 19, 21
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.,</i> 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	14
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australian Bank Ltd.,</i> 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	1, 3, 4, 7, 15, 16, 18, 23
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	20
 Statutes:	
Alien Tort Statute (ATS), 28 U.S.C. § 1350	10, 21, 22
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII	16
Electronic Communications Privacy Act (ECPA), 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848	12
Titles I and III, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-22	12
Title II, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	12

	Page(s)	
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations		
Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968	9	
18 U.S.C. § 1962	19	
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	19	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934,		
15 U.S.C. §§ 78a <i>et seq.</i>	9, 16	
Stored Communications Act (SCA)		
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 2701	8, 12, 20	
18 U.S.C. § 2702	8, 12, 20	
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(8)	24	
18 U.S.C. § 2703	7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20	
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a) & (b)	13	
 Miscellaneous:		
 Brief of Ireland as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> for Neither Party, <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 17-2 (Dec. 13, 2017)		24
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986)	12
